

No. 23-1155

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,

Petitioner,

v.

ISIDRO R. ALANIZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DARPANA M. SHETH
COLIN P. McDONELL
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street,
Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
JT MORRIS
Counsel of Record
CONOR T. FITZPATRICK
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE,
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
jt.morris@thefire.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Sharply Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions	3
A. Respondents violated Villarreal’s undoubted First Amendment rights to ask officials questions and to publish what they volunteer.....	3
B. No reasonable official would have arrested Villarreal	7
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions From Other Circuits.....	9
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve Especially Important Questions	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Berge v. Sch. Comm.</i> , 107 F.4th 33 (1st Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	3
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	4
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	4, 6, 12
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1663 (2024).....	9, 12
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Corp.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	5
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	7

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	3
<i>Jordan v. Jenkins</i> , 73 F.4th 1162 (10th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	4
<i>Lawrence v. Reed</i> , 406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> , 477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	9
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	5
<i>Okla. Publ'g Co. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....	4, 6
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973).....	8

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Snider v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 752 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	7
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 8
Tex. Gov't Code § 552.001(a)	5
Tex. Pen. Code § 39.06(c)	2
